

71903-3

71903-3

71903-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

LAKELAND HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-  
profit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

ALAN WHITE and ERIKA WHITE, husband and wife,

Respondents.

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Daniel Zimmeroff, WSBA No. 25552  
Attorney for Appellant Lakeland  
Homeowners Association

BARKER • MARTIN, P. S.  
719 2nd Avenue, Suite 1200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 381-9806

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE

JUL 14 2014

RECEIVED  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE  
JUL 16 PM 4:15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Factual Background ..... 2

    B. Procedural Background ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. Standard of Review. .... 6

    B. The One-Year Leasing Restriction Applies to  
    Condominium Units. .... 6

        1. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that the Definition of  
        “Single Family Home” Did Not Include Condominium Units..... 7

            a. Community Association Declarations are Interpreted Like  
            Contracts but with Key Distinctions..... 7

            b. The Trial Court Improperly Relied Upon **Contra**  
            **Proferentem** in Finding that Condominium Units were not Single  
            Family Homes..... 9

        2. The Context of the Declaration Demonstrates that  
        Condominium Units Were Intended to be Included Within the  
        Lease Restriction. .... 11

            a. The Declaration as a Whole Demonstrates an Intent to  
            include Condominium Units Within the Leasing Restriction. .... 13

            b. The Declaration’s Subject Matter and Objective  
            Demonstrates an Intent to Include Condominium Units within the  
            Leasing Restriction. .... 15

c.    The Circumstances Surrounding the Drafting of the Declaration Support Including of Condominiums within the Leasing Restriction. ....	15
d.    Lakeland’s Rules and Other Materials Demonstrate Consistent Interpretation of the Leasing Restriction Against Condominium Units. ....	16
e.    Lakeland’s Interpretation that Condominium Units were Intended to be Included is Far More Reasonable than the Opposite Conclusion. ....	18
B.    The Trial Court Erred When it Awarded to Respondents All of their Attorneys’ Fees. ....	19
1.    Respondents Did Not Substantially Prevail. ....	19
2. <i>Respondents’ Fee Request was Overly Broad.</i> .....	24
a.    Respondents’ attorney’s billing entries included comingled billing between work relating to Defendants American Management and Lakeland.....	25
b.    Respondents requested fees for work solely relating to claims against American Management Services Northwest, LLC. 25	
c.    Respondents requested fees for objecting to Lakeland’s motion for summary judgment, wherein Lakeland prevailed.....	26
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

## Table of Authorities

### Statutes

RCW 4.84.330 .....20

### Cases

<i>American Nursery Prods. v. Indian Wells Orchards</i> , 115 Wn.2d 217, 235, 797 P.2d 477 (1990).....	20, 23
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> .....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Bowles v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	20
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 251, 138 P.3d 943 (2006).....	20
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 784, 86 P.3d 1194 (2004) .....	12
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	8, 12
<i>Jensen v. Lake Jane Estates</i> , 165 Wn. App. 100, 267 P.3d 435 (2011).....	8
<i>Mains Farm Homeowners Ass'n v. Worthington</i> , 121 Wn.2d 810, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993) .....	10
<i>Marassi v. Lau</i> , 71 Wn. App. 912, 859 P.2d 605 (1993).....	25
<i>Marine Enterprises, Inc. v. Security Pacific Trading Corp.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 768, 750 P. 2d 1290 (1988).....	20
<i>Phillips Bldg. Co., Inc. v. An</i> , 81 Wn. App. 696, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996).....	21, 23
<i>Puget Sound Serv. Corp. v. Bush</i> , 45 Wn. App. 312, 724 P.2d 1127 (1986).....	20, 23

<i>Retired Public Employees Council of Washington, v. Charles,</i> 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	6
<i>Riss v. Angel,</i> 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roats v. Blakely Island Maint. Comm'n, Inc.,</i> 169 Wn. App. 263, 279 P.3d 943 (2012) .....	8
<i>Rowe v. Floyd,</i> 29 Wn. App. 532, 629 P.2d 925 (1981).....	20, 23
<i>Sardam v. Morford,</i> 51 Wn. App. 908, 756 P.2d 174 (1988).....	20, 23
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Invs., Inc.,</i> 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	20
<i>Sheikh v. Choe,</i> 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	6
<i>Wachoria SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft,</i> 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009) .....	23
